

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC05-1950

In re: ADVISORY OPINION
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL –
RIGHT TO TREATMENT AND REHABILITATION
FOR NON-VIOLENT DRUG OFFENSES

AMENDED BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTY,
SAVE OUR SOCIETY FROM DRUGS, INC.
IN OPPOSITION TO AMENDMENT

KENNETH W. SUKHIA
Florida Bar No. 266256
FOWLER, WHITE, GILLEN,
BOGGS, VILLAREAL AND
BANKER, P. A.
101 North Monroe Street, Suite 1090
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Phone: 850 681-0411
Fax: 850-681-6036

Counsel for Save Our Society From
Drugs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE, FACTS, AND INTERESTS
OF SAVE OUR SOCIETY FROM DRUGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

 ISSUE I 4

 ISSUE II 7

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES 8

I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT ENTITLED
 “RIGHT TO TREATMENT AND REHABILITATION”
 VIOLATES THE SINGLE SUBJECT LIMITATION OF
 ARTICLE XI, SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA
 CONSTITUTION 8

 A. The Single Subject Requirement and Supreme
 Court Precedent 8

 B. The Proposed Amendment Substantially Alters
 and Performs Multiple Governmental Functions 10

 1. The Proposed Amendment Substantially
 Alters and Performs Judicial Functions 11

 a. Amendment Strips Judiciary of
 Constitutionally Vested Powers 11

 b. Amendment Alters State Judiciary’s
 Function in Administering Statewide
 Drug Court’s Program 12

 c. Amendment Transfers Quintessential
 Authority to Private “Qualified Professionals”
 with No Judicial Qualifications or Experience 12

d.	Amendment Violates Single Subject Requirement by Substantially Altering or Performing Multiple Functions of the Judicial Branch Alone	15
2.	The Proposed Amendment Substantially Alters and Performs Legislative Functions	16
a.	Amendment Implements a Public Policy Decision of Statewide Significance	16
b.	Amendment Alters Legislative Mandates Concerning Drug Offenders	17
c.	Amendment Places Substantive Constraints on Legislative Prerogatives	17
d.	Amendment Would Have Substantial Fiscal Impact	18
3.	The Proposed Amendment Substantially Alters and Performs Executive Functions	18
a.	Amendment Impinges on Power of State Attorneys	19
b.	Amendment Substantially Affects Executive Enforcement of Criminal Laws	20
c.	Amendment Gives Offender Authority Over Course of Criminal Justice System	20
C.	The Proposed Amendment Fails to Identify Constitutional Provisions it Substantially Affects	22
1.	Single Subject Rule Requires Amendments to Identify Constitutional Provisions they Substantially Affect	22
2.	Amendment Substantially Affects Equal	

	Protection Clause of Article I, Section 2	23
3.	Amendment Substantially Affects Authority of Courts Under Articles I and V	24
4.	Amendment Has Substantial Affect on Due Process Clause of Article I, Section 9	25
5.	Amendment Has Substantial Affect on Numerous Other Constitutional Provisions	26
D.	The Proposed Amendment Violates the Single Subject Prohibition Against “Logrolling”	26
1.	Legal Principles Behind Logrolling Prohibition	26
2.	Right to Treatment for Multiple Offenders	27
3.	Decision-Making Authority in Hands of Non-Judges	28
4.	Right to Treatment for Violent Criminals	28
5.	State Funded Treatment to Include Broad Range of Social Services	28
6.	Decriminalization of Drug Use	29
7.	Amendment Includes Numerous Other Multiple and Disparate Subjects	30
II.	THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT VIOLATES THE CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 101.161(1), FLORIDA STATUTES (2000).	31
A.	The Clear and Unambiguous Requirement and Supreme Court Precedent	31
B.	The Ballot Summary Omits Material Facts Necessary to	

Make it Not Misleading	32
1. Summary Omits Fact that Amendment Removes Authority from State Judiciary	33
2. Even if the Summary Stated that the Amendment Affected the Judiciary, it Would be Deficient for Not Advising the Voter that it Substantially Impacted Key Judicial Power	34
3. Summary Omits Key Stipulation in Amendment that Allows Treatment Right for Those Committing Multiple Offenses	35
4. Summary Omits Fact that Amendment in Effect Abolishes Florida’s Drug Court Treatment Program	37
C. Ballot Summary Fails to Identify Constitutional Provisions Substantially Affected by Amendment	39
D. Ballot Summary Fails to Define Legally Significant Terms	40
1. Summary Fails to Define “Appropriate Treatment”	40
2. Ballot Summary Fails to Advise Voters that Offenders Can Not be Found “Unamenable” to Treatment Until They Have “Multiple Programs and Violations”	42
3. Summary Fails to Define Phrase “Excludes Individuals Committing Serious Crimes in Same Episode”	44
E. Ballot Summary Fatal “Divergent Terminology”	46
1. Summary Contains Serious Falsehood as to When Defendant is Free of Prosecution or Sentencing	46
2. Summary’s Expression “In Same Episode” Has Different Legal Significance Than the Amendment’s	

Phrase “In Connection with the Same Criminal Episode”	48
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re
Amendments to Bar Government from
Treating People Differently Based on Race,
778 So.2d 888 (Fla. 2000) . . . 9, 10, 11, 17, 22, 24, 33, 39, 40, 41, 44, 46, 48, 49

Andrews v. Florida Parole Commission,
768 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) 11

Askew v. Firestone,
421 So.2d 151 (Fla. 1982) 32, 36, 37, 38, 42, 48

Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation,
656 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1995) 36, 39, 46, 48

Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v.
Construction Laborers,
508 U. S. 602 (1993) 25

Evans v. Firestone,
457 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) 10, 15, 16, 17, 39

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General -
Fee on Everglades Sugar Production,
681 So.2d 1124 (Fla. 1997) 27, 32

Fine v. Firestone,
448 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1984) 8, 9, 15

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re
Fish and Wildlife Conservation Comm’n,
705 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1998) 9, 10, 32

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General -

<u>Initiative for Statewide High Speed Monorail,</u> 769 So.2d 367 (Fla. 2000)	9
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	17
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Limited Casinos,</u> 644 So.2d 71 (Fla. 1994)	15
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General</u> <u>Limited Political Terms in Certain Elective Offices,</u> 592 So.2d at 225 (Fla. 1991)	32, 38
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re</u> <u>Peoples’ Property Rights Amendments,</u> 699 So.2d 1304, (Fla. 1997)	15, 22
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General –</u> <u>Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination,</u> 632 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)	10, 19, 31, 32, 3, 43
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re</u> <u>Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</u> 705 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	23, 40, 46
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General -</u> <u>Save Our Everglades, (Save Our Everglades I)</u> 636 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	11, 12, 16, 18, 19, 36
<u>Smith v. American Airlines, Inc.,</u> 606 So.2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	41, 44, 45
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re</u> <u>Stop Early Release of Prisoners,</u> 642 So.2d at 724 (Fla. 1994)	16, 18, 19, 33, 40
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re</u> <u>Tax Limitation,</u>	

644 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1994) 13, 18, 22, 32, 39, 40

Valdes v. State,

728 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1999) 19

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article I 1

Article I, Section 2 4, 6, 11, 23, 24

Article I, Section 9 6, 23, 25

Article I, Section 21 4, 11, 23, 24

Article III, Section 1 26

Article III, Section 19(b) 26

Article VI 35

Article IV, Section 1 6, 26

Article V, Section 1 4, 7, 11, 16, 23, 24, 35, 40

Article V, Section 2 6, 26

Article V, Section 5 6, 26

Article V, Section 8 14

Article V, Section 10 14

Article V, Section 12 6, 26

Article V, Section 13 6, 14

Article V, Section 17 6, 26

Article XI, Section 3 1, 4, 8, 26, 31, 49

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 101.161 1, 4, 31, 32, 49, 50

Section 101.161(1) 7, 31

Section 397.311(25) 3, 14, 43

Section 397.334 4, 7, 12, 37

Section 397.334(1) 31

Section 775.08(2) 17

Section 775.084 45

Section 775.084(1)(c)1.a. - r. 2, 45
